505335505 02/19/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5382286

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRADY WOOLFORD	03/12/2013
JUSTIN SMITH	03/12/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2825 AIRVIEW BOULEVARD	
City:	KALAMAZOO	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49002	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15956016
Application Number:	15272745

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 908-654-5000

Email: ASSIGNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM

Correspondent Name: LDLKM

Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKSM.8946	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMANTHA CERAMI	
SIGNATURE:	RE: /SAMANTHA CERAMI/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=executed inventor assignments#page1.tif source=executed inventor assignments#page2.tif

PATENT 505335505 REEL: 048373 FRAME: 0825

Docket No.: 3002.P0463US

Serial No.: 13/804 013 Filing Date: March 14, 2013

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We (1) Brady WOOLFORD, (2) Justin SMITH

hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", residing at (1) 250 West Dunne Ave., Apt. A, Morgan Hill, CA 95037; (2) 755 Page Mill Rd., Apt. B9, Palo Alto, CA 94304

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

IN-JOINT SENSOR FOR A SURGICAL FLUID MANAGEMENT PUMP SYSTEM

for which a Provisional Application having U.S. Serial No. 61/620 814 was filed on April 5, 2012 and for which a utility application for United States Letters Patent claiming priority from this Provisional Application was filed on March 14, 2013 and received U.S. Serial No. 13/804 013

## WHEREAS, STRYKER CORPORATION

hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, in and to the Provisional Application specified above and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we the ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

(00235604, DOC)

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally cooperate with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

We hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record to insert in this Assignment the filing date and serial number of the above-referenced United States application when officially known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, day of MARCH, 2013.	I have hereunto set my hand this 17
Signed in the presence of:	
BARRY KAUKER	Signed: Dady Wood Ford
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, day of March, 2013	I have hereunto set my hand this
Signed in the presence of:	
Breey KAJKER	Signed: Auth

(00235604,DOC)